

No. 18-260

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR
AGRICULTURAL BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

MINH NGUYEN-DANG

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Additions Of Pollutants To Groundwater Are Not Discharges Of Pollutants To Navigable Waters Under The Act.....	7
A. Requiring NPDES permits for point source additions to groundwater is inconsistent with the CWA’s plain text	9
1. The CWA treats “ground waters” as distinct from “navigable waters”	9
2. Injection or seepage to groundwater is not an “addition” from a point source.....	12
B. The statutory structure shows that NPDES permits are not required for point source additions to groundwater.....	14
C. Numerous substantive canons and the CWA’s legislative history counsel further in favor of reversal.....	16
II. Requiring Permits For Indirect Additions Of Pollutants Through Groundwater Would Wrongly Expand The Reach Of The CWA To Ordinary And Routine Agricultural Activities ...	20
A. Many ordinary agricultural activities can result in discharges to groundwater	21
B. Requiring NPDES permits for groundwater discharges would be devastating for farmers and ranchers and impractical for regulators.....	28
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	18
<i>American Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	16
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	11
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v.</i> <i>Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Digital Realty Tr. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	9
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	14
<i>Fishermen Against Destruction of Env't, Inc.</i> <i>v. Closter Farms, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	20
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	12
<i>Highlands Conservancy v. E.R.O., Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. A:90-0489, 1991 WL 698124 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 18, 1991).....	26
<i>International Paper v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases—continued	
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	18
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	11
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	8, 12
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7, 14
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	15
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Glaser</i> , No. CIV S-11-2980-KJM-CKD, 2013 WL 5230266 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2012)	25
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2018).....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	10, 16, 29
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U. S. 120 (2012).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases—continued	
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	9, 16, 17
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe,</i> 541 U.S. 95, 105 (2004).....	13
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,</i> 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	11
<i>Thacker v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</i> No.17-1201 (Apr. 29, 2019).....	19, 20
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302, 321 (2014).....	15
<i>Wisconsin Cent. v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	18
Statutes and Regulations	
33 U.S.C. 1251(a).....	7
33 U.S.C. 1251(b).....	7
33 U.S.C. 1252(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. 1254(a)(5)	10
33 U.S.C. 1256(e)(1)	10
33 U.S.C. 1282(b)(2)	11
33 U.S.C. 1311(a).....	12
33 U.S.C. 1314(a)(1)	11
33 U.S.C. 1314(a)(2)	10
33 U.S.C. 1314(f)(2)(F)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulations—continued	
33 U.S.C. 1319(c)	18
33 U.S.C. 1329(i)(1)	11
33 U.S.C. 1329(b)(2)(A)	11
33 U.S.C. 1329(h)(5)(D)	11
33 U.S.C. 1362(6)	26
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	8, 9, 12
33 U.S.C. 1362(11)	13
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)	8, 12
33 U.S.C. 1362(14)	8, 23, 25
40 C.F.R. Part 122, Subpart C	31
40 C.F.R. 122.23(a)	23
40 C.F.R. 122.23(c)	23
Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972)	19
123 Cong. Rec. 38,924 (1977)	30
<i>A Look at Fertilizer and Pesticide Use in the US</i> , Gro Intelligence (June 11, 2018), perma.cc/JNY8-K25F	22
Ben Falk, <i>Farm Ponds: Strategies for Multiple Functions</i> , Cornell Univ. Small Farms Program (July 4, 2011), https://perma.cc/2X7N-CRV7	26
Bernard T. Nolan <i>et al.</i> , <i>A National Look at Nitrate Contamination of Ground Water</i> , U.S. Geological Survey, Nat'l Water- Quality Assessment Program (Jan. 1998), perma.cc/YA7S-ZE3Q	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Other Authorities—continued	
CHAMBERS TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY (1972)	13
David Sunding & David Zilberman, <i>The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process</i> , 42 NAT. RES. J. 59 (2002)	29
Donald Atwood & Claire Paisley-Jones, EPA, <i>Pesticides Industry Sales and Usage 2008-2012 Market Estimates</i> (Jan. 2017), perma.cc/39MU-SRJD	24
EPA & U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s, <i>Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb. 14, 2019)	14, 15, 26
EPA, <i>Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System to Releases of Pollutants From a Point Source to Groundwater</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019)	4, 15
EPA, <i>NPDES CAFO Permitting Status Report 2017</i> (2018), perma.cc/BY3H- 3RE4	23
EPA, <i>Proceedings of the Ground- Water / Surface-Water Interactions Workshop 5</i> (July 2000)	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Other Authorities—continued	
Louis A Helfrich & Garland B. Pardue, <i>Pond Construction: Some Practical Considerations</i> , Va. Cooperative Extension (May 1, 2009), perma.cc/5EYB-FUP4	26
<i>Pesticides and Groundwater Protection</i> , Univ. of Mass. Amherst Ctr. for Agric., Food, & the Env't, perma.cc/LB4F-42MD	24
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	19
Scott Yager & Mary-Thomas Hart, <i>The Tipping Point Source: Clean Water Act Regulation of Discharges to Surface Water Via Groundwater, and Specific Implications for Nonpoint Source Agriculture</i> , 23 DRAKE J. AGRIC. L. (2018) (forthcoming)	28
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1961)	13
Wolf Scheible & Michael Udvardi, <i>How You May Need Less Fertilizer in the Future</i> , Noble Res. Inst. (Apr. 8, 2019), perma.cc/H2NP-4FVV	22
